of 13,512,699 shares of our common stock at an offering price of $1.7312 per share and 4,144,085 shares of common stock underlying each pre-funded
warrant at an offering price of $1.7311 per pre-funded warrant, and after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net
tangible book value as of December 31, 2023 would have been $53.00 million, or $0.79 per share of common stock (assuming the exercise in full of the
pre-funded warrants offered hereby). This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.33 per share to our existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.94 per share to new investors in this offering. The foregoing
calculations and below table exclude the common warrants as well as any exercise thereof into common stock or pre-funded warrants and does not
include any resulting accounting associated with the exercise of the pre-funded warrants and common warrants.

Dilution per share is calculated by subtracting as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the offering price per share
paid by the Investors.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Offering price per share of common stock and accompanying common warrant   $1.7312
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2023   $0.46
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the offering   0.33

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering   $ 0.79

Dilution per share to new investors participating in the offering   $ 0.94

The foregoing table and calculations (other than the net tangible book value calculation) are based on 49,038,582 shares of our common stock
outstanding as of December 31, 2023, and excludes:

 •  9,244,150 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding as of December 31, 2023 at a weighted-average
exercise price of $4.17 per share;

 •  3,617,943 shares of common stock reserved for issuance pursuant to future awards under our 2016 Equity Incentive Award Plan, as well as
any automatic increases in the number of shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under this plan; and